Iran Agricultural Research (2025) 44(2) 41-52
Iran Agricultural Research
Journal homepage: https://iar.shirazu.ac.ir/?lang=en
*Corresponding Author: Professor, Department of Water Science and Engineering, College of Agriculture, Isfahan University of
Technology, Isfahan, I. R. Iran
E-mail address: shayannejad@iut.ac.ir
DOI:10.22099/iar.2025.52450.1672
Copyright© 2025 The author(s). This is an open access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons

to the Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and
Wastewater (4500-NO3), and phosphate concentrations
were measured following the 4500-PD method. Following
harvest, the aboveground biomass of field peas from each
column was collected, packaged, and transported to the
laboratory. The fresh weights of leaves, stems, and seeds
were recorded separately. Subsequently, plant materials
were oven-dried at 70 °C for 72 hours, after which the dry
weights of leaves, stems, and seeds were measured for
each column.
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
Effect of sugarcane bagasse and its biochar on WHC
The analysis of variance indicated that treatments had a
statistically significant effect on the soil WHC at the 1%
level (Table 3). The greatest improvement in WHC was
observed with biochar at 1.32% (BIC1.32%) and 0.66%
(BIC0.66%), which increased WHC by 43.3% and 33.8%,
respectively, compared with the CD control (C-CD). This
enhancement can be attributed to the high porosity, large
surface area, and structural stability of biochar, which
promote soil aggregation and improve moisture retention
(Ouyang et al., 2013; Laird et al., 2010). Sugarcane
bagasse also improved WHC, with increases of 13.5% at
1% (BA1%) and 24.3% at 2% (BA2%) compared to C-
CD. These improvements are likely due to the high organic
matter content and slow decomposition of bagasse, which
enhance soil structure and WHC (Doan et al., 2013).
Table 1. Different treatments description
No. Abbreviation Drainage
condition
Additive
1 C-CD Control drainage -
2 C-FD Free drainage -
3 BIC0.66-CD Control drainage Biochar (0.66%)
4 BIC0.66-FD Free drainage Biochar (0.66%)
5 BIC1.32-CD Control drainage Biochar (1.32%)
6 BIC1.32-FD Free drainage Biochar (1.32%)
7 BA1-CD Control drainage Bagasse (1%)
8 BA1-FD Free drainage Bagasse (1%)
9 BA2-CD Control drainage Bagasse (2%)
10 BA2-FD Free drainage Bagasse (2%)

improving nutrient use efficiency (Liang et al., 2006).
WPI index (WPI)
As shown in Fig. 17, CD and BIC1.32% significantly
enhanced WPI by 43% and 145%, compared to C-CD and
C-FD, respectively. This improvement is linked to the
reduced water use, better nutrient availability, and
increased biomass yield (Zhang et al., 2010). Although salt
accumulation was observed in CD treatments, higher
humidity levels mitigated its adverse effects, leading to an
average 1.8-fold increase in WPI under CD compared to
FD (Fig. 15).
Fig. 3. Cumulative amount of irrigation water depth for samples with (a) free drainage and (b) controlled
drainage. C-FD: free drainage without additive, C-CD: control drainage without additive, BIC0.66: biochar
0.66%, BIC1.32: biochar 1.32%, BA1: bagasse 1%, and BA2: bagasse 2%.
Fig. 4. Actual evaporation and transpiration rates during the growth period for treatments with controlled
and free drainage. CD: control drainage, FD: free drainage, BIC0.66: biochar 0.66%, BIC1.32: biochar
1.32%, BA1: bagasse 1%, and BA2: bagasse 2%.
a b
T. Balouchi Anaraki, et al.   Iran Agricultural Research 44 (2025) 41-52.
47